

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
MICHIGAN, PROGRESS MICHIGAN,  
COALITION TO CLOSE LANSING  
LOOPHOLES, AND MICHIGANDERS  
FOR FAIR AND TRANSPARENT  
ELECTIONS,

Court of Appeals Nos. 357984,  
357986

Court of Claims No. 21-000020-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-  
Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY  
GENERAL,

Intervenor Defendant-  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY  
GENERAL**

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Mark G. Sands (P67801)  
S. Peter Manning (P45719)  
Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)  
Christopher Braverman (P70025)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant-  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Michigan Department of Attorney  
General

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/27/2021 11:12:15 AM

P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7328  
AllenC28@michigan.gov  
ManningP@michigan.gov  
SandsM1@michigan.gov  
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov  
BravermanC@michigan.gov

Dated: September 27, 2021

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/27/2021 11:12:15 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Argument .....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ claim that the 15% Rule facially violates freedom of speech guarantees is unpreserved and lacks merit.....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ free speech claim is not preserved for appeal. ....	1
B. Even if this Court did decide to reach this unpreserved claim, the Plaintiffs fail to meet their heavy burden to prove facial invalidity.....	2
1. The Ninth Circuit rejected a free speech claim levied against Nevada’s similar regulation, finding only a minimal burden on the plaintiffs’ rights. ....	2
2. The 15% Rule advances the state’s important interest in ensuring a modicum of broader support for statewide ballot initiatives.....	6
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Angle v Miller, 673 F3d 1122 (CA 9, 2012)..... 3, 4, 5, 6
Buckley v Am Constitutional Law Found, Inc, 525 US 182 (1999) ..... 4, 6
Burns v City of Detroit (On Remand), 253 Mich App 608 (2002) ..... 1
Herald Co, Inc v Ann Arbor Pub Sch, 224 Mich App 266 (1997) ..... 1
Meyer v Grant, 486 US 414 (1988) ..... 3, 4, 6
Steffel v Thompson, 415 US 452 (1974) ..... 2
Straus v Governor, 459 Mich 526 (1999) ..... 2
Swickard v Wayne Co Med Examiner, 438 Mich 536 (1991) ..... 1
Timmons v Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 US 351 (1997) ..... 3, 6

Statutes

2018 PA 608 ..... 7
MCL 168.471 ..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 3 ..... 1
Const 1963, art 1, § 5 ..... 1
